

OA 3.3-88

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE

FEB 22 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

IN RE: THE ESTATE OF HELEN V.
TAYLOR, DECEASED

MARY HELEN HINES and CYNTHIA
WHIDDEN, as Personal Repre-
sentatives of the Estate of
Helen V. Taylor, Deceased,

Petitioners,

Case No. 71,618
Consolidated No. 70,968
DCA-2 No. 87-463

vs.

GESSLER CLINIC, P.A. and
WINTER HAVEN HOSPITAL, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF
THE DECISION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
ON THE MERITS

Rex P. Cowan of
KALOGRIDIS & COWAN
Post Office Box 1378
Winter Haven, FL 33882

Telephone: (813) 294-4488

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS
Florida Bar No. 187748

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

VOLUME I
(Answer Brief of Respondents)

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	vii-x
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	xi
LOSS OF THE HOMESTEAD CHARACTER OF A RESIDENCE OWNED BY A SINGLE PERSON, SURVIVED ONLY BY ADULT LINEAL DESCENDENTS NOT DEPENDENT ON SUCH INDIVIDUAL TO PROVIDE FOR THEIR SHELTER AND SUPPORT, IS A NATURAL CONSEQUENCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON ISSUE PRESENTED	xii-xiv
ARGUMENT ON ISSUE PRESENTED	
I. Issue Presented, and Relevant Constitutional Provision	1
II. Background of 1984 Amendment to Article X, Section 4 of Florida's Constitution	
A. Legislative History	2
B. Expressions of Legislative Intent	6
III. Court Interpretation of Article X, Section 4, of Florida's Constitution, Under Factual Circumstances Similar to Those Represented by the Instant Appeal	10
A. Case Law Prior to 1984 Amendment	13
B. Case Law Subsequent to 1984 Amendment	15
IV. Analysis of Petitioners' Argument in Light of Legislative Background of and Case Law In- terpreting, Article X, Section 4, Florida Constitution (1984)	17
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

VOLUME II
(Appendix to Answer Brief of Respondents)

Page No.

INDEX TO APPENDIX	i-ii
APPENDIX "A" ORDER DENYING PETITION TO SET ASIDE HOMESTEAD, dated January 13, 1987 (<u>In Re: Estate of Helen V. Taylor, Case No. 86-CP-443 (Fla. 10th Cir. Ct. 1987), aff'd, 516 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)</u>)	
APPENDIX "B" HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 40, Florida State Legislature Regular Session (1983) (reproduced from document, the original of which is located in the Florida State Archives: Record Group 920, Series 19, Box 1111)	
APPENDIX "C" TRANSCRIPT OF SENATE JUDICIARY-- CIVIL FULL COMMITTEE WORKSHOP, dated February 28, 1983 (produced from certified copy of tape, the original of which is located in the Florida State Archives: Record Group 900, Series No. 625, Carton 306)	
APPENDIX "D" TRANSCRIPT OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES-- JUDICIARY FULL COMMITTEE MEETING, dated March 29, 1983 (produced from certified copy of tape, the original of which is located in the Florida State Archives: Record Group 920, Series 414, Carton 421)	
APPENDIX "E" TRANSCRIPT OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES FLOOR DEBATES, dated April 21, 1983 and April 25, 1983 (produced from courtesy copy of tape, the original of which is maintained in the offices of the Clerk of the Florida House of Representatives)	
APPENDIX "F" Maines and Maines, <u>Our Legal Chameleon Revisited: Florida's Homestead Exemption</u> , 30 <u>U. Fla. L. Rev.</u> 227, 246 (1978)	
APPENDIX "G" ORDER DENYING PETITION TO SET AIDE [sic] HOMESTEAD, dated November 22, 1985 (<u>In Re: Estate of Leslie Stone, Case No. 85-6147(02) (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1985)</u>)	

APPENDIX "H" ORDER DENYING PETITION TO DETERMINE
HOMESTEAD REAL PROPERTY, dated May 20,
1986 (In Re: Estate of Ana M. Alonso,
Case No. 85-4285 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct.
1986))

APPENDIX "I" ORDER DENYING PETITION TO DETERMINE
HOMESTEAD REAL PROPERTY, dated September
10, 1986 (In Re: Estate of Noreida
Lopez, (Case No. 85-6907(02) (Fla. 11th
Cir. Ct. 1986), rev'd, 509 So.2d 1286
(Fla. 3d DCA 1987) (Nesbitt, J.
dissenting))

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

CONSTITUTION CITED

Article X, Section 4, Florida Constitution (1984) . 1-4, 8, 10-13, 17-22, 24

STATUTES CITED

Florida Statutes (1976, repealed 1984)
Section 222.19 14

Florida Statutes (1985)
Section 733.608 19
Section 733.677 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS CITED

Senate Joint Resolution 79, Florida State Legislature
Regular Session (1983) 2-4, 6

House Joint Resolution 40, Florida State Legislature
Regular Session (1983) 2-4, 7-9, 13, 22

House Judiciary Committee, Staff Analysis pertaining
to House Joint Resolution 40, February 8, 1983 (orig-
inal document located in the Florida Archives: Record
Group 920, Series 19, Carton 1111) 17

Transcript of Senate Judiciary-- Civil Full Committee
Workshop, February 28, 1983 (produced from certified
copy of tape, the original of which is located in the
Florida State Archives: Record Group 900, Series No.
625, Carton 306) 2-3, 5-6

Transcript of House of Representatives-- Judiciary
Full Committee Meeting, March 29, 1983 (produced from
certified copy of tape, the original of which is located
in the Florida State Archives: Record Group 920, Series
414, Carton 421) 3, 5, 7-9, 21-22

Transcript of Senate Judiciary-- Civil Full Committee
Meeting, April 7, 1983 (produced from certified copy
of tape, the original of which is located in the Florida
State Archives: Record Group 900, Series No. 625,
Carton 306) 3, 5

Transcript of Floor Debate before the Florida House of Representatives, April 21, 1983 (produced from courtesy copy of tape, the original of which is maintained in the offices of the Clerk of the Florida House of Representatives)	3
Transcript of Floor Debate before the Florida House of Representatives, April 25, 1983 (produced from courtesy copy of tape, the original of which is maintained in the offices of the Clerk of the Florida House of Representatives)	3-5, 9-10, 21

CASES CITED

<u>In Re: Estate of Ana M. Alonso</u> , Case No. 85-4285 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1986)	16, 23
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 17 Fla. 406 (1879)	14
<u>Baxley v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 194 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	6
<u>Brady v. Brady</u> , 55 So.2d 907 (Fla. 1950)	13
<u>Brown v. Hutch</u> , 156 So.2d 683 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	13
<u>Frase v. Branch</u> , 362 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	14-15
<u>Hill v. First National Bank of Mariana</u> , 79 Fla. 391, 84 So. 190 (1920)	14
<u>Hospital Affiliates of Florida v. McElroy</u> , 393 So.2d 25 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), <u>review denied</u> , 402 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1981)	14-20
<u>Jetton Lumber Co. v. Hall</u> , 67 Fla. 61, 64 So. 440 (1914)	14
<u>In Re: Estate of Nereida Lopez</u> , Case No. 85-16907(02) (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1986), <u>reversed</u> , 509 So.2d 1286 Fla. 3d DCA 1987) (Nesbitt, J. dissenting)	16-17, 23
<u>Milton v. Milton</u> , 63 Fla. 533, 58 So. 440 (1914)	14
<u>In Re: Noble's Estate</u> , 73 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1954)	17
<u>In Re: Estate of Leslie Stone</u> , Case No. 85-6147(02) (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1985)	15-16, 23
<u>Steinbrecher v. Cannon</u> , 501 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	11
<u>In Re: Estate of Helen V. Taylor</u> , Case No. 86-CP-443 (Fla. 10th Cir. Ct. 1987), <u>affirmed</u> , 516 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	1-3, 11-12, 19

<u>Tullis v. Tullis</u> , 360 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1978)	17, 23
<u>Vandiver v. Vincent</u> , 139 So.2d 704 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) . .	14
<u>E. M. Watkins & Co. v. Board of Regents</u> , 414 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	5-6
<u>Wescott v. Wescott</u> , 487 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986), <u>review denied</u> , 494 So.2d 1154 (Fla. 1986)	17, 22-23
<u>Whidden v. Abbott</u> , 165 So. 153 (Fla. 1936)	13
<u>In Re: Estate of Wilder</u> , 240 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Joint Legislation Management Committee-- Division of Legislative Information, <u>History of Legislation, 1983</u> <u>Regular Session</u>	4
<u>The Search for Intent: Aids to Statutory Construction</u> <u>in Florida -- An Update</u> , 13 <u>Fla. St. U. L. Rev.</u> 485 (1985)	4-6
<u>Our Legal Chameleon Revisited: Florida's Homestead</u> <u>Exemption</u> , 30 <u>U. Fla. L. Rev.</u> 227 (1978)	6-7
